STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1996 No. 263

The Charter Trustees Regulations 1996

Establishment of charter trustees

- 3.—(1) In this regulation, "the establishment date" is 1st April 1996.
- (2) On the establishment date, there shall be established—
 - (a) for the area of the existing city of Bath a body corporate to be known as "the Charter Trustees of the City of Bath";
 - (b) for the area comprising so much of the Minister and St Mary's wards of the new district of the East Riding of Yorkshire as is unparished a body corporate to be known as "the Charter Trustees of the Town of Beverley";
 - (c) for the area comprising so much of the existing borough of Cleethorpes as is unparished, a body corporate to be known as "the Charter Trustees of the Town of Cleethorpes";
 - (d) for the area comprising so much of the existing borough of Great Grimsby as is unparished, a body corporate to be known as "the Charter Trustees of the Town of Great Grimsby"; and
 - (e) for the area comprising the existing borough of Scunthorpe a body corporate to be known as "the Charter Trustees of the Town of Scunthorpe".
- (3) The Charter Trustees of—
 - (a) the City of Bath shall consist of the councillors for the wards of the new district of Bath and North East Somerset wholly or partly comprising the area of the existing city of Bath;
 - (b) the Town of Beverley shall consist of the councillors for the Minister and St Mary's wards of the new district of the East Riding of Yorkshire;
 - (c) the Town of Cleethorpes and the Town of Great Grimsby shall consist of the councillors for the wards wholly or partly comprising so much of the existing borough of Cleethorpes or borough of Great Grimsby, as the case may be, as is unparished; and
 - (d) the Town of Scunthorpe shall consist of the councillors for the wards of the new district of North Lincolnshire wholly or partly comprising the area of the existing borough of Scunthorpe.